

No. 19-168

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

REMINGTON ARMS CO., LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DONNA L. SOTO, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
VICTORIA L. SOTO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Connecticut**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA D. KOSKOFF
ALINOR C. STERLING
KATHERINE MESNER-HAGE
KOSKOFF, KOSKOFF & BIEDER, P.C.
350 Fairfield Avenue
Suite 501
Bridgeport, CT 06604
(203) 336-4421

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20004-1357
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

DAVID H. FRY
BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
JUSTIN P. RAPHAEL
TERESA A. REED DIPPO
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
Twenty-Seventh Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction.	9
II. The Decision Below Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.	16
A. No Division of Authority Exists.....	16
B. The Connecticut Supreme Court Reached the Correct Result.	22
C. The Interlocutory Decision Below Will Not Have The Broad Effects That Petitioners Claim.	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	25
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	24
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983)	14
<i>City of New York v. Beretta USA Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6, 17, 18, 19
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	15
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	13
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	12, 13
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	14
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	14
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	12, 19, 20, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	9
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	15
<i>Local No. 438 Construction & Gen. Laborers' Union v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963)	14
<i>Mercantile Nat'l Bank at Dallas v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	14
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	14
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	15
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	13
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	29
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941)	25

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	10
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	23
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	14
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	14
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	14
 STATE CASES	
<i>City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , No. 18A-CT-181, 2019 WL 2222985 (Ind. Ct. App. May 23, 2019).....	21
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001)	28
<i>Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary</i> , 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	12, 14, 23
U.S. Const. amend. II	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act (PLCAA):	
15 U.S.C. 7901(a)(5)	26
15 U.S.C. 7901(a)(7)	26, 27
15 U.S.C. 7901(b)(1)	15, 26
15 U.S.C. 7902(a).....	1, 3, 14
15 U.S.C. 7903(5)(A)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	24
18 U.S.C. 922(n).....	24
28 U.S.C. 1257	10, 32
28 U.S.C. 1257(a).....	<i>passim</i>
STATE STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-11.9-103	24
Conn. Gen. Stats. § 42-110b(a).....	4
Ind. Code §§ 35-47-2.5-1 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4737.01	24
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
151 Cong. Rec. 17,371 (2005)	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
151 Cong. Rec. 18,085 (2005)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 109-124 (2005)	28
 RULES	
Conn. R. Super. Ct. § 17-5-54(h)	24
Conn. R. Super. Ct. § 17-44	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 204 (2012)	25
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 120 (10th ed.)	23
<i>Webster's Third New International</i> <i>Dictionary</i> 105 (2002)	23
